
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Schools Organisation Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 21 June 2006 

 
Time: 6.00 pm (There will be a buffet from 5.30pm) 

 
Venue: Eccles Building, Burnholme Community College, 

York 
 

 
Membership:  
Councillor K Aspden   Members Group (Liberal Democrat)  
Councillor A Jones   Members Group (Labour)  
Councillor V Kind    Members Group (Labour)  
Councillor D Livesley   Member Group (Liberal Democrat)  
Councillor C Runciman   Member Group (Liberal Democrat) 
Mr J Harris     Schools (Headteacher) 
Vacancy     Schools (Headteacher) 
Mrs Sue Williams   Schools (Headteacher) 
Vacancy     Schools (Headteacher) 
Ms F Barclay    Schools (Teachers) 
Ms B Reagan    Schools (Teachers) 
Vacancy      Schools (Teachers) 
Dr A Lees     Diocese (CE) 
Dr D Sellick    Diocese (CE) 
Vacancy     Diocese (CE) 
Vacancy     Diocese (RC) 
Ms C Duffy     Diocese( RC) 
Vacancy      Diocese (RC) 
Mr S Brereton    Governor Group  
Mrs J Ellis     Governor Group 
Mr B Ferguson (Chair)   Governor Group  
Mrs L Heslop     Governor Group 
Mr J Porteous    Governor Group 
Vacancy     Governor Group 
Vacancy     Governor Group 
Ms Liz Burdett    Learning and Skills Council 

 
 

 



 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Changes to Membership    
 To note any changes to Membership as detailed on the agenda. 

 
2. Apologies and Substitutes    
  

To note any apologies received and attendance of substitute 
members. 
 
 

3. Declarations of Interest    
 To declare any interests in relation to the items on this agenda. 

 
4. Minutes and Matters Arising  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To agree and sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 24 April 

2006. 
 

5. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Tuesday 20 June 
at 10.00am. 
 
 

6. Projected Special School Rolls   (Pages 7 - 20) 
 This report shows the historical trend for special school numbers in 

the City of York and projected rolls through to 2013. 
 

7. Proposals for the Enlargement and Relocation 
of Manor Church of England Secondary School 
(VA)   

(Pages 21 - 32) 

 To consider the report of the Governors of Manor CE Secondary 
School regarding proposals for the enlargement and relocation of 
Manor Church of England Secondary School (VA). 
 

8. Date and Time of the Next Meeting - 2006   
 

 



 

9. Any Other Business    
 To consider any other business the Chair decides is urgent under 

the provisions of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 

• Telephone – (01904) 552030 

•    E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:  

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

CITY OF YORK 
SCHOOL ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD AT BURNHOLME COMMUNITY 

COLLEGE ON 24 APRIL 2006 
                                                     

 
     
Members Group: 
 
†Councillor Keith Aspden     
*Councillor Viv Kind 
†Councillor David Livesley 
*Councillor Carol Runciman 
*Councillor David Scott 
 

Governor Group: 
 
*Mr Steve Brereton  
*Mrs Jona Ellis 
*Mr Barrie Ferguson (Chair) 
†Mrs Lynne Heslop 
*Mr Jim Porteous 
 

Teachers  
    
*Ms FM Barclay    
†Ms L Johnson 
*Ms B Reagan 

Headteachers: 
 
*Mrs Jenny Smith 
†Mr John Harris 
†Mrs Sue Williams  
 

Diocese (Church of England): 
 
*Dr A Lees 
*Dr David Sellick   
†Mr David Thewlis    

Diocese (Catholic Church): 
 
†Reverend Michael Bayldon 
†Ms Carolyn Duffy 
 
 

Learning and Skills Council: 
 
†Ms Liz Burdett  
 

*Indicates member present 
†Indicates apologies received 
 
 

In attendance: 
 
Patrick Scott, Director of Learning Culture 
and Children’s Services 
Kevin Hall, Assistant Director (Resource 
Management) 
Maggie Tansley, Head Planning and 
Resources, Learning Culture & Children’s  
Services 
Jake Wood, Policy Officer, Learning 
Culture & Children’s Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
 
22. CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP. 

It was reported that there were the following changes in membership 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

Liz Burdett, Regional Director, Learning and Skills Council to replace 
David Harbourne 
Mrs J Smith, School (Headteacher) had retired  
Ms L Johnson, School (Teacher) had resigned   

 
23. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES. 
 Apologies were received from: Councillor Aspden, Councillor Livesley, Ms 

Liz Burdett, Mrs S Williams, Carolyn Duffy and Mr David Thewlis.  
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
The Chair advised that any declarations of interest in relation to business 
on the current agenda should be made under this item.  The following 
general personal interest was declared: 
Mr B Ferguson – Chair of Governors at Woodthorpe School. 
He exercised his right to remain in the room and took part in the 
discussion. 
 

25.      MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 
Officers updated that the report on Special School and Secondary School 
numbers together with School Admissions noted in the minutes for 
discussion at todays meeting had been delayed.  

 
 
 RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 

2005 be approved and signed as a correct record.  
  
26. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

It was reported that no members of the public had registered to speak at 
the meeting. 

 
27. PROPOSALS FOR THE MERGER OF LOWFIELD SCHOOL AND 

OAKLANDS SCHOOL 

          The Committee considered a report which informed them of the outcome 
of the recent consultation following the publication of statutory notices 
proposing a new secondary school on the west side of the city. 

 Members were reminded that the proposal had been driven by the decline 
in pupil numbers on the west side of the city and also the need to radically 
improve the condition of the existing buildings. It was proposed that a new 
school would open on the existing Oaklands school site to accommodate 
students from both schools once they were closed. The report also made 
reference to the proposed expansion and relocation of Manor School 
which was also subject to consultation. 

 Consideration was also given to Annex 1 which summarised the proposals 
for the expansion and relocation of Manor School and Annex 2 an 
information leaflet prepared for parents, carers, pupils and the local 
community which provided background information on the proposals for a 
new secondary school for the west of York. 

Page 2



 

 The Committee viewed a DVD which featured students, staff and 
governors of Lowfield and Oaklands Schools and which described the 
proposals and explaining the need for the change. It was noted that the 
DVD had been used during the consultation events. 

 
 Officers confirmed that as no objections had been received to the 

proposal the local education authority, rather than the School Organisation 
Committee were permitted to make the final decision at a meeting of the 
Executive. In view of the importance of the proposals it had been thought 
appropriate for the SOC to consider the matter and to inform the 
Executive of its views. In answer to questions Officers explained the 
timescales for the changes with a 2 phase building programme over 2 to 3 
years during which both sites would be use to minimise disruption to 
pupils.   

 
          The following was raised at the meeting: 
 

• Compliments to Officers on the consultation work and the well 
prepared DVD.  

• Need to use this experience to keep all consultees in touch with 
progress, school naming etc 

• As this was a merger of schools and there was a need to examine 
staff surveys from previous mergers to ensure that any changes 
necessary were made and staff were part of the changes. 

 
 

RESOLVED:    i)  That the Committee note that Statutory notices 
were published on February 24

th
 proposing the 

following changes to school organisation in 
accordance with the School Standards and 
Framework Act 1998:    

  

• In accordance with section 29(1) of the Act to discontinue Oaklands 
School, Cornlands Road, Acomb, with effect from 31 August 2007.  

 

• In accordance with section 29(1) of the Act to discontinue Lowfield 
School, Dijon Avenue, Acomb, with effect from 31 August 2007.  

 

• In accordance with section 28(1) of the Act to establish a new 
Community Secondary school for 1050 boys and girls between the 
ages of 11 and 16 from 01 September 2007. The number of pupils to 
be admitted to the school at age 11 from 01 September 2007 and in 
subsequent years will be 210. The new school will open on 1 
September 2007, and will operate initially on a split site basis on the 
sites of Oaklands and Lowfield Schools.  

 
ii)  That the Committee note that the proposals are 

supported by the governing bodies of both 
schools.  

  
iii) That the Committee note that no objections were 

received during the six week statutory 

Page 3



 

“representation” period following publication of 
statutory notices.   

 
iv)       That the Executive be advised that the School 

Organisation Committee support the proposals for 
the merger of Lowfields and Oaklands Schools 
and that they look forward to the building of a new 
school on the west side of the city. 

 

28. MANOR SCHOOL REDEVELOPMENT   

 The Committee received a verbal report from the Director of Learning 
Culture and Children’s Services who updated the Committee on the 
proposed Manor School Redevelopment.  

 
 He explained that following consultation support had been given for the 

replacement of Oaklands and
[...]


 

• When the sale of the existing school site took place the Diocese 
would ensure that the money went towards the financing of the new 
school. 

• That the access to the new site would be via Millfield Lane. 

• The school was its own admission authority which could set its own 
policy but that there were still constraints. The current policy 
admitted 60% of pupils on faith grounds which would continue but it 
was felt that the number of community places would increase 
considerably.   

 
  

                       RESOLVED:   i) That the Officers be thanked for their update on the   
redevelopment of Manor School.  

 
      ii)  That Officers prepare a report on projected primary         

school numbers for schools in the catchment area 
together with the possible impact on the new school. 

   
29. FUTURE OF THE SCHOOL ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 

A verbal report was given on the Education and Inspection Bill which 
would receive royal assent in November.  One of the provisions of the Bill 
was the abolition of the Schools Organisation Committees with decisions 
being taken directly by local authorities. 
 
Officers referred to the Local Admissions Forum which dealt with similar 
business to SOC but from a slightly different point of view. It was pointed 
out that the Forum possibly needed to be more high profile with a review 
being undertaken of its role. It was pointed out that it would be possible to 
give further consideration to the combination of the two bodies to provide 
some continuity and expertise before November.  
 
Members commented as follows 
 

• Agreement that there had been some duplication of roles 
with both bodies having similar membership. 

• That the Schools Organisation Committee should be 
disbanded in the Autumn term.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the verbal report be noted. 

30. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING - 2006 
 
Special School numbers, Secondary School numbers, a report on 
projected school numbers and the impact on Manor School and a report 
on the possible forum that should come into place if SOC was abolished 
were to be discussed at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Officers in liaison with the Chair arrange the 

date of the next meeting of the Schools Organisation 
Committee in September 2006. 

 
 

Page 5



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SIGNED 
Mr Barrie Ferguson, Chair 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.15 pm. 
  

Page 6



 

  

 

   

 

School Organisation Committee 21 June 2006 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 

 

PROJECTED SPECIAL SCHOOL ROLLS 
 

 Summary 

1. This report shows the historical trend for special school numbers in the City of 
York and projects rolls through to 2013.  The committee is asked to note the 
report.   

 

 Background 

2. The local authority closed down the 4 special schools in the city in 2004 and 
replaced them with 2 new schools, both of which are now fully operational and 
in new premises.  Both schools were built for rolls of approximately 120.  
Currently, there are fewer than 100 pupils at Hob Moor Oaks and over 140 
pupils at Applefields.  Members need to understand why this is the case and 
what action, if any, is required to address the capacity issues. 

3. The data in Chart 1 clearly demonstrates that there has been a steady but 
significant reduction in the total number of pupils educated within day special 
schools from a high of 375 in 1998 to 225 in 2006.  These figures reflect the 
successful implementation of the policy of inclusion, which of course involved 
reorganisation of special school provision from 4 school sites to the current 2.  
We have also been successful in making good provision for pupils with 
Moderate Learning Difficulties in both primary and secondary mainstream 
settings.  We have also been successful in educating more pupils with Severe 
Learning Difficulties and other complex disabilities in early years settings and 
in primary schools.  The impact of this has been reflected in the relatively low 
number of children in primary special school provision.  At secondary level 
there has not been such a significant reduction in special school places for 
two main reasons: 

1. it has proved more difficult to support children with complex disabilities in 
mainstream secondary schools.  

2. relatively more pupils are staying on for years 12 – 14, rather than leaving 
school at year 11 (mainly to attend College based provision). 
 

4. Chart 2 shows the number of children in special schools across each of the 
National Curriculum year groups.  From this it is clear that the number of 
children in the secondary special school is not being replicated in the primary 
school, for the reasons given, above.  On this basis, the roll at Applefields will 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



fall unless children move into the school from mainstream schools or from 
other authorities. 

5. Charts 3 and 4 show the projected roll for Applefields over the coming 8 
years, based on the assumption of no pupils arriving from mainstream schools 
and then based on the assumption that 4 pupils will transfer each year onto 
the roll of Applefields.  Both models assume that all pupils on roll will move 
into the school’s 6th form.  Chart 3 shows that the school roll will grow to a 
peak in 2007 and will fall below the capacity figure from 2011.  Chart 4 shows 
that the school will fall below its capacity figure from 2013.  Neither model 
takes into account desirable changes in inclusion practice in mainstream 
secondary schools.    

6. An analysis of current pupils in mainstream primary schools who may transfer 
to a special school with the designation of Hob Moor Oaks or Applefields 
shows that there are 8 pupils who are being closely monitored and who are 
considered to be suitable for places in special schools.  This averages out at 
less than 2 each year group. 

7. Both models also assume that there will be no change in placement practice 
from Nort
[...]
The Committee is asked  to note the report. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Patrick Scott 
Director of Learning, Culture & Children’s Services 

 

Murray Rose  
Assistant Director (Access & Inclusion) 
Learning, Culture & Children’s 
Services 
Tel No. 613161 x 4350 

 
Report Approved � Date 6/6/06 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
There are no specialist implications; this report is for information only. 
 

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
l:\group\access&inclusion\pubserv\murray\soc special school rolls final.doc 
 
 
 

Annexes 
Chart 1 – Number on Roll in Day Special Schools 
Chart 2 – Number on Roll in HMO and Applefields May 2006 
Chart 3 – Projected Roll of Applefields from existing HMO intake only; assuming all 
Applefields pupils stay on to Year 14 assuming no new entrants from mainstream or 
special 
Chart 4 – Projected Roll of Applefields: including current HMO intake and cumulative 
effect of 4 additional places per year 
Chart 5 – Number of pupils in Year Groups 12-14 at Applefields 

Page 10



CHART 1

Number on Roll in Day Special Schools

351

375

348 345
335

263

279

253

224 225

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

P
a
g
e
 1

1



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



CHART 2

Numbers on Roll in HMO & Applefields May 2006

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

-2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

P
a
g
e
 1

3



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



CHART 3

Projected Roll of Applefields from existing HMO intake only; 

assuming all Applefields pupils stay on to Year 14

assuming no new entrants from mainstream or special

151
157

149

139

132

115

106

88

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

P
a
g
e
 1

5



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



CHART 4

Projected Roll of Applefields: including current HMO intake and cumulative effect of 4 additional places per 

year

151

161
157

151
148

135
130

112

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

P
a
g
e
 1

7



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Numbers of pupils in Year Groups 12-14 at Applefields

26
28

32

40 41

57

68
66 65

61

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

P
a
g
e
 1

9



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

School Organisation Committee 21 June 2006 
 
Report of the Governors of Manor CE Secondary School  

 
Proposals for the Enlargement and Relocation of Manor Church of 
England Secondary School (VA) 

Purpose of Report 

1. In seeking the approval of the SOC for the development of Manor CE 
Secondary School, the report informs the Committee about the reasons for the 
development and its three main purposes as follows: 

• Firstly, it is the Governors' wish to support the City of York Council's 
planned restructuring of education provision on the west side of the city. 
This has been driven by the Local Authority's need to remove surplus 
places where possible in order to achieve the Audit Commission's 
requirement of best value education consistent with raising standards.  

• Secondly, it is planned to replace the unsuitable and seriously undersized 
present school building, which is completely inaccessible for wheelchair 
users or others with mobility problems, with a new building to provide 
accessible education facilities for the children of York, appropriate to 21st 
century education standards. 

• Thirdly, Manor School has been consistently oversubscribed for many 
years, with up to 50 appeals in some years.  It is hoped that the 
enlargement will allow those parents who wish to send their children to this 
popular and successful school to be able to achieve this wish, contributing 
to City of York Council's objective of meeting parental preference as far as 
reasonably possible. 

   
2. The report informs the Committee of the outcome of the recent consultations,  

following the publication of statutory notices proposing the enlargement of 
Manor CE Secondary School from 630 places to 900 places and its relocation 
to a new building on a site off Millfield Lane (some 400 metres from the present 
location).  

3. The report outlines the statutory procedures and possible timescales to be 
followed in securing the new site and building the new accommodation. It 
provides information concerning the funding grant from the Department for 
Education and Skills which has been achieved by the Diocese of York and the 
process of obtaining the grant over the period of planning and construction.   

Background  

4. After a number of years during which secondary school numbers have grown, 
the city now faces a period of contraction.  In order to consolidate the provision 
of education for about 1800 children from the west side of York over the next 
decade, it has been necessary to undertake a major review of possible 
solutions.  Consultations and discussions between the Local Authority, the 
Diocese of York and the schools concerned, undertaken over the last 3/4 years, 

Agenda Item 7Page 21



have led to the proposals for a new secondary school for the combined pupil 
populations of Lowfield and Oaklands and an enlargement of Manor School 
which requires relocation on a new site.  

5. Discussions between the Diocese of York and the Governors of Manor School 
have also taken place over a similar period about the unsuitable nature of the 
present school building. There has been considerable concern over the 
limitations it places on sports activities and community access in particular and 
its overall inaccessibility and failure to meet modern building standards.  Built in 
the 1960s, originally for 350 children, piecemeal extensions and additions on a 
number of levels have been added to accommodate, with difficulty, its present 
population of 630 children. 

Statutory and other Local Consultations  
 
6. Two Ward Committees in Poppleton and Acomb Wards have been held.  The 

responses at the meetings were overwhelmingly supportive. The only concern 
consistently raised was that sufficient thought and planning should be given to 
the management of traffic and safe access to the new school.  (In the light of 
that, the Committee will wish to be reassured that a traffic consultant, who will 
be obliged to work with the Local Authority Highways Division to achieve a 
satisfactory and safe outcome, is about to be appointed by the architects to the 
scheme. It is hoped that the new arrangement will improve the current, 
hazardous school access at the junction of Low Poppleton Lane and 
Boroughbridge Road,) 

 
7. A meeting was held at the school for parents, prospective parents and local 

residents. A questionnaire was handed out to those present who were asked to 
return them to the school or the Diocese when completed.  A summary of the 
overwhelmingly supportive response is attached as Annex 1.  No objections 
were received. 

 
8. Both local MPs, Hugh Bailey and Anne McIntosh, have been informed. Hugh 

Bailey has visited the school and has offered his strong support.  During early 
discussions about the project, he was active in assisting the LA and the 
Diocese in their initial search for funds.  Anne McIntosh is also supportive and 
will be visiting Manor School in the next few weeks. 

 
9. Statutory Notices were published on March 23rd for the period of one month, in 

accordance with the requirements laid upon Governors of a Voluntary Aided 
school. Views and responses were directed, as legally required, to the Clerk of 
the SOC and no objections were received by the due date. 

 
Pupil Numbers and Admissions Process 
 
10. Following the Local Authority's proposal to the Governors of Manor School that 

the school s
[...]
tatutory notices on 

March 23rdth and in accordance with the School Standards and Framework Act 
1998 the Committee is asked to approve the following change to school 
organisation in the City of York: 

 
The enlargement of Manor CE Secondary School to a 900 place school, to 
be achieved by increasing its Admission number by 56 children to 180 in 
September 2009 from 124 in 2006.  

  
 The Committee is also asked to note the following: 
 

• The relocation of the school to the new site off Millfield Lane, subject to 
Planning Permission 

• To note that no objections were received during the four week statutory 
“representation” period following publication of statutory notices 

• To note the strong support of the parent body 

• To note that no objections were received during the local consultation 
period following meetings and the wide circulation of an information leaflet 
produced by the school and the Diocese. 

  
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



  Annex 1 

Results of the Public Consultation regarding  
the expansion and relocation of  

Manor CE School 
February – March 2006 

 
In mid February 2006 the governors of Manor CE School, together with the York 
Diocesan Board of Education, began a public consultation regarding the expansion 
and relocation of the school.  The two bodies produced a consultation leaflet 
outlining the proposals to expand the number of students from the current 636 to 900 
and to move the school to a new building on the Millfield Lane site.  Statutory notices 
were published regarding the expansion of the school. Because of the close 
proximity of the new site there was no requirement to publish a notice regarding the 
relocation. 
 
The school hosted a public consultation evening on 28 March at 7.00pm. This was 
well attended with 120 members of the local community present. Those in 
attendance represented local residents, parents of current students and prospective 
parents. Patrick Scott, Direc
[...]
and Relocation of Manor Church of England Secondary School (VA)
	SOC_Manor_Annex1
	A4 Map Manor School




Minutes of the meeting


CITY OF YORK COUNCIL 
SCHOOLS ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD AT BURNHOLME COMMUNITY 

COLLEGE, YORK ON 21 JUNE 2006 

 
Present 
Members Group 
 
Councillor David Livesley 
Councillor Carol Runciman 
Councillor David Scott (Substitute for Cllr Kind) 

 
Mr Barrie Ferguson (Chair) - Governor Group 

Mr J Porteous - Governor Group 

Dr R A Lees - Diocese (CE) 

Dr David Sellick - Diocese (CE) 

Ms Fiona Barclay - Schools (Teachers) 

Ms Barbara Reagan - Schools (Teachers) 

 
In attendance: 

 
Mr Roger Highton - Diocese (CE) 
Ms Annette Hill - Schools (Teachers) 
Mr George Gilmore -    Head Applefields School 
 
Patrick Scott 

 
- Director of Learning Culture and 

Children’s Services 
Kevin Hall - Assistant Director (Resource 

Management) 
Murray Rose - Assistant Director (Access & Inclusion) 

 
Apologies received from: 

 
Councillor Keith Aspden 
Councillor Alan Jones 
Councillor Viv Kind 

 
Mr Steve Brereton - Governor Group 

Mrs Jona Ellis - Governor Group 

Mrs Lynne Heslop - Governor Group 

Miss C Duffy - Diocese (RC) 

Ms Barbara Reagan - Schools (Teachers) 

Mr John Harris - Schools (Headteachers) 

Mrs Sue Williams - Schools (Headteachers) 

Ms Liz Burdett - Learning & Skills Council 



 
 

1. CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP  
 
It was reported that there were the following changes in membership 
 

 Mr Roger Highton to represent the Diocese Church of England group, 
replacing Mr David Thewlis. 

 
 Annette Hill to represent Schools (Teachers) group, replacing Ms L 

Johnson. 
 
 It was reported that both these nominations would be going to the City of 

York’s Council meeting on 29 June and that they had both been invited to 
attend today’s meeting. 

 
 The Chair welcomed Roger Highton and Annette Hill to the meeting. 

 
2. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES  

 
Apologies were received from: Councillor Aspden, Councillor Jones, 
Councillor Kind (Cllr D Scott as substitute), Mr S Brereton and Ms C Duffy. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair advised that any declarations of interest in relation to business 
on the current agenda should be made under this item.  No declarations 
were made. 
 

4. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  
 
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 
April 2006 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that no members of the public had registered to speak 
at the meeting. 

 
 

6. PROJECTED SPECIAL SCHOOL ROLLS  
 
The Chair welcomed George Gilmore, Head of Applefields, to the meeting 
who was attending to co-present the report with Officers. 
 
The Committee considered a report which showed the historical trend for 
special school numbers in the City of York and projected rolls through to 
2013. Consideration was also given to five charts which showed the 
following 
 



 Chart 1 – Number on Roll in Day Special Schools 
 

Chart 2 – Numbers on Roll in Hob Moor Oaks and Applefields by 
year group – May 2006 
 
Chart 3 – Projected Roll of Applefields from existing Hob Moor Oaks 
intake only; assuming all Applefields pupils stay on to Year 14 and 
assuming no new entrants from mainstream or special 
 
Chart 4 – Projected Roll of Applefields: including current Hob Moor 
Oaks intake and cumulative effect of 4 additional places per year. 
 

 Chart 5 - Numbers of pupils in Year Groups 12-14 at Applefields 
 
Members were reminded that the local authority closed down the 4 special 
schools in the city in 2004 and replaced them with 2 new schools, both of 
which were now fully operational and in new premises. Both schools had 
been built for rolls of approximately 120. Currently there were fewer than 
100 pupils at Hob Moor Oaks and over 140 pupils at Applefields. 
 
Officers confirmed that the impact of the successful implementation of the 
policy of inclusion now resulted in the relatively low number of children in 
primary special school provision. At secondary level there had not been 
such a significant reduction as it had proved more difficult to support 
children with complex disabilities in mainstream secondary schools and 
relatively more pupils were staying on for years 12 – 14. 
 
Officers referred to the existing and proposed actions, set out in the report, 
which would impact on capacity on the Applefields site. They indicated that 
North Yorkshire County Council were also examining special school 
provision but that this was still ongoing, that a 10 place unit was to be 
provided in the Tadcaster area which may have some impact and that 
Brayton High School were proposing to set up a new autism unit. Officers 
confirmed that they were trying to seek some resolution to the problems at 
Applefields and that in the meantime, on a temporary basis, additional 
classrooms were to be provided from September. 
 
George Gilmore confirmed that Applefields now had over 147 pupils, which 
would increase to 150 in September way beyond the schools 120 pupil 
capacity. He expressed concern at the charts which projected the school 
numbers up to 2013 especially as interest had been expressed by a 
number of parents in sending their children to the school in future years. 
He requested implementation of a clear admissions policy and for 
procedures putting in place to manage the numbers down to one that could 
be safely accommodated in the school.  
 
Members raised the following points 
 

• Credit should be given to both teachers and officers for the work 
undertaken in the special schools. 

• As special school children grew older extra space would be required 
to meet their needs. 



• An examination needed to be made of Medium/Long term provision 
for Post 16 special school pupils. 

 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

7. PROPOSALS FOR THE ENLARGEMENT AND RELOCATION OF 
MANOR CHURCH OF ENGLAND SECONDARY SCHOOL (VA)  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Governors of Manor CE 
Secondary School which sought the Committee’s approval for the 
development of Manor CE Secondary School.  The report outlined the 
reasons for the development and the three main purposes for it  
 

• Firstly, it is the Governors' wish to support the City of York Council's 
planned restructuring of education provision on the west side of the city. 
This has been driven by the Local Authority's need to remove surplus 
places where possible in order to achieve the Audit Commission's 
requirement of best value education consistent with raising standards.  

• Secondly, it is planned to replace the unsuitable and seriously 
undersized present school building, which is completely inaccessible for 
wheelchair users or others with mobility problems, with a new building 
to provide accessible education facilities for the children of York, 
appropriate to 21st century education standards. 

• Thirdly, Manor School has been consistently oversubscribed for many 
years, with up to 50 appeals in some years.  It is hoped that the 
enlargement will allow those parents who wish to send their children to 
this popular and successful school to be able to achieve this wish, 
contributing to City of York Council's objective of meeting parental 
preference as far as reasonably possible. 

 
The report also detailed the outcome of recent consultations, following the 
publication of statutory notices, outlined the statutory procedures and 
possible timescales to be followed in securing the new site and building 
accommodation and information on the funding grant from the Department 
of Education and Skills. 
 
The following points were raised 
 

• Questioned the admissions numbers and allocation of places between 
Community and Foundation. 

• Confirmation that Manor did allocate places for different faith pupils to 
serve the local community and that the community’s perception of the 
school relating to admissions was changing. 

• In answer to questions it was confirmed that consultation had taken 
place with young people in relation to the design and what they wanted 
to see in a new school which unfortunately had not been reflected in 
the report. 

 
RESOLVED:   i) That, in accordance with the School Standards and 

Framework Act 1998 and following publication by the 
Governors of Manor School of Statutory Notices on 23 



March 2006 the Committee approve the following 
change to school organisation in the City of York: 

 
The enlargement of Manor CE Secondary School to a 
900 place school, to be achieved by increasing its 
Admission number by 56 children to 180 in September 
2009 from 124 in 2006.  

  
ii) That the Committee note the following: 

 

• The relocation of the school to the new site off Millfield 
Lane, subject to Planning Permission. 

• That no objections were received during the four week 
statutory “representation” period following publication 
of statutory notices. 

• That the strong support of the parent body. 

• That no objections were received during the local 
consultation period following meetings and the wide 
circulation of an information leaflet produced by the 
school and the Diocese. 

  
 
 
 

8. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING - 2006  
 
 
RESOLVED:  That Officers in liaison with the Chair arrange the date 

of the next meeting of the Schools Organisation 
Committee towards the end of 2006. 

 
 
 
 
 
SIGNED 
Mr Barrie Ferguson, Chair 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.55 pm. 


